An Edutainment Game

“War Lock”

An Undergraduate Research
Proposal Presented to
The Computer Studies Department
College of Science

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements of the
Degree of Bachelor of Science in

Information Technology

LEGASPI, Kevinson P.

QUIMING, Daniel Robert B.

TOLEDO, Princess A.

March 2012

) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias




ABSTRACT

In our society nowadays, children and teenagers alike tend to spend their free time
playing electronic games. Even when it’s not their free time, they still commit their time
playing them. These electronic games make even the adults become addicted to them.
These issues that had raised the proponents’ eyebrows led them to develop an online
computer game that would not only entertain game enthusiasts, but as well as educate

them.

This study aims to build a new line of computer game that would provide
entertainment and education to users. The game is entitled “War Lock.” It is entitled so as
to signify a ‘war’ that’s locked inside a world full of darkness, that in order to escape the
clutches of an evil warlock, one has to endure and overtake the educational challenges of

the game.

With the aid of 28 respondents, the proponents were able to uplift the study to a
whole new level, giving them the acceptability of the game. Prior to that, the proponents
had already focused their attention to high school and college students in an attempt to
divert their addiction from less educational games to an educational, yet entertaining

game like War Lock.

Packed with eye-friendly graphics and ear-friendly sounds, War Lock would help
gamers increase their knowledge in zoology, geography and warlock facts in an

enjoyable pace.




) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgments

List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Purpose and Description

1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.3.1 General Objective
1.3.2 Specific Objectives

1.4 Scope and Limitations of the Study
14.1 Scope

1.4.2 Limitations

Chapter 2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

2.1 Local Literature

2.2 Foreign Literature

14




%} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Chapter 3 TECHNICAL BACKGROUND
3.1. Theories Used in the Study
3.2 Conceptual Operation
3.2.1 Functions of the System

3.3 Conceptual Process

3.3.1 System Input Data

3.3.2 Output of the System

3.4 Operational Definitions

3.4.1 Definition of Terms

Chapter 4 DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

4.1 Project Development

4.1.1 Screenshots

4.2 Development Planning

4.2.1 Software Used

4.2.2 Language Used

24

24

34

34

37

37

37

39

39

41

41

41

49

49

53




2) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

4.3 Evaluation

4.3.1 Respondents of the Study
4.3.2 Research Instruments and Techniques
4.3.3 Data Gathering Procedure

4.3.3.1 Criteria

4.3.3.2 Category of Respondents

4.3.4 Statistical Treatment of Data

Chapter 5 IMPLEMENTED PLANS
5.1 System Installation
5.2 Training Plans

5.3 Testing

5.4 Maintenance

5.5 Resource Requirements

5.5.1 Minimum Hardware System Requirements

5.5.2 Minimum Software Requirements

5.5.3 Human Resource Requirements

57

57

57

58

58

59

59

66

66

67

67

67

68

68

68

69




=) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Chapter 6 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
6.1 Instruments Used to Gain Result
6.2 Results

6.3 Bases of Data Gathered

Chapter 7 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1 Conclusions
7.2 Recommendations
APPENDICES
A. User Guide
B. Relevant Source Code
C. Evaluation Tool
D. Sample Output Reports
E. Data Flow Diagram
BIBLIOGRAPHY

CURRICULUM VITAE

70

70

71

71

72

72

72

74

75

76

78

79

80

84

88




(%) De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Game Menu
4.2 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Game Story
4.3 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Reliability & Effectiveness
4.4 Frequency Table for the Criteria of User-Friendliness
4.5 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Playability and Re-playability
4.6 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Difficulty
4.7 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Security
4.8 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Playability and Re-playability
4.9 Frequency Table for the Criteria of the Totality of the Game

5.1 Installation Plan

60

61

61

62

63

63

64

64

65

66

viii



%} De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. 3.1 IPO (Input-Process-Output) Diagram

3.2 HIPO (Hierarchical Input-Process-Output) Diagram
4.1 War Lock Main Menu
4.2 Story Graphics (Introductory Part

4.3 “Loading” Mode

4.4 Conversation between the game characters Jack and Gaspar

4.5 Zoology Game Easy Level Main Menu

4.6 Zoology Game Sample Question (Difficult Level)
4.7 Game character Melchor in Conversation Mode

4.8 Geography Game Main Menu

4.9 Geography Sample Question (Moderate Level)

4.10 Geography Game Sample Question (Difficult Level)
4.11 Game character Balthazar in Conversation Mode
4.12 Warlock Game Sample Question (Easy Level)
4.13 Warlock Game Sample Question (Moderate Level)
4.14 Warlock Game Sample Question (Difficult Level)
4.15 Game character Locquette in Conversation Mode

4.16 Story Graphics (Ending Part)

36

36

41

41

42

42

43

43

44

44

45

45

46

46

47

47

48

48






