An Edutainment Game

"War Lock"

An Undergraduate Research

Proposal Presented to

The Computer Studies Department

College of Science

De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment of the

Requirements of the

Degree of Bachelor of Science in

Information Technology

LEGASPI, Kevinson P.

QUIMING, Daniel Robert B.

TOLEDO, Princess A.

March 2012

ABSTRACT

In our society nowadays, children and teenagers alike tend to spend their free time playing electronic games. Even when it's not their free time, they still commit their time playing them. These electronic games make even the adults become addicted to them. These issues that had raised the proponents' eyebrows led them to develop an online computer game that would not only entertain game enthusiasts, but as well as educate them.

This study aims to build a new line of computer game that would provide entertainment and education to users. The game is entitled "War Lock." It is entitled so as to signify a 'war' that's locked inside a world full of darkness, that in order to escape the clutches of an evil warlock, one has to endure and overtake the educational challenges of the game.

With the aid of 28 respondents, the proponents were able to uplift the study to a whole new level, giving them the acceptability of the game. Prior to that, the proponents had already focused their attention to high school and college students in an attempt to divert their addiction from less educational games to an educational, yet entertaining game like War Lock.

Packed with eye-friendly graphics and ear-friendly sounds, War Lock would help gamers increase their knowledge in zoology, geography and warlock facts in an enjoyable pace.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgments

List of Tables

List of Figures

f Figures	
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Purpose and Description	3
1.3 Objectives of the Study	5
1.3.1 General Objective	5
1.3.2 Specific Objectives	5
1.4 Scope and Limitations of the Study	6
1.4.1 Scope	6
1.4.2 Limitations	7
Chapter 2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	9
2.1 Local Literature	9
2.2 Foreign Literature	14

Chapter 3 TECHNICAL BACKGROUND	24
3.1. Theories Used in the Study	24
3.2 Conceptual Operation	34
3.2.1 Functions of the System	34
3.3 Conceptual Process	37
3.3.1 System Input Data	37
3.3.2 Output of the System	37
3.4 Operational Definitions	39
3.4.1 Definition of Terms	39
Chapter 4 DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	41
4.1 Project Development	41
4.1.1 Screenshots	41
4.2 Development Planning	49
4.2.1 Software Used	49
4.2.2 Language Used	53

	17	
🖄 De La Salle University – Dasmariñas		
4.3 Evaluation	57	
4.3.1 Respondents of the Study	57	
4.3.2 Research Instruments and Techniques	57	
4.3.3 Data Gathering Procedure	58	
4.3.3.1 Criteria	58	
4.3.3.2 Category of Respondents	59	
4.3.4 Statistical Treatment of Data	59	
Chapter 5 IMPLEMENTED PLANS	66	
5.1 System Installation	66	
5.2 Training Plans	67	
5.3 Testing	67	
5.4 Maintenance	67	
5.5 Resource Requirements	68	

5.5.1 Minimum Hardware System Requirements

5.5.2 Minimum Software Requirements

5.5.3 Human Resource Requirements

68

68

69

De La Salle University – Dasmar	riñas
Chapter 6 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	70
6.1 Instruments Used to Gain Result	70
6.2 Results	71
6.3 Bases of Data Gathered	71
Chapter 7 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	72
7.1 Conclusions	72
7.2 Recommendations	72
APPENDICES	74
A. User Guide	75
B. Relevant Source Code	76
C. Evaluation Tool	78
D. Sample Output Reports	79
E. Data Flow Diagram	80
BIBLIOGRAPHY	84
CURRICULUM VITAE	88

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Game Menu	60
4.2 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Game Story	61
4.3 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Reliability & Effectiveness	61
4.4 Frequency Table for the Criteria of User-Friendliness	62
4.5 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Playability and Re-playability	63
4.6 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Difficulty	63
4.7 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Security	64
4.8 Frequency Table for the Criteria of Playability and Re-playability	64
4.9 Frequency Table for the Criteria of the Totality of the Game	65
5.1 Installation Plan	66

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig	. 3.1 IPO (Input-Process-Output) Diagram	36
	3.2 HIPO (Hierarchical Input-Process-Output) Diagram	36
	4.1 War Lock Main Menu	41
	4.2 Story Graphics (Introductory Part	41
	4.3 "Loading" Mode	42
	4.4 Conversation between the game characters Jack and Gaspar	42
	4.5 Zoology Game Easy Level Main Menu	43
	4.6 Zoology Game Sample Question (Difficult Level)	43
	4.7 Game character Melchor in Conversation Mode	44
	4.8 Geography Game Main Menu	44
	4.9 Geography Sample Question (Moderate Level)	45
	4.10 Geography Game Sample Question (Difficult Level)	45
	4.11 Game character Balthazar in Conversation Mode	46
	4.12 Warlock Game Sample Question (Easy Level)	46
	4.13 Warlock Game Sample Question (Moderate Level)	47
	4.14 Warlock Game Sample Question (Difficult Level)	47
	4.15 Game character Locquette in Conversation Mode	48
	4.16 Story Graphics (Ending Part)	48